WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

BODY ART FACILITY SERVICES

Body Art Facility License

Body Art Facility - Delinquent License Surcharge

Body Art Facility - Plan Review Application Fees and Pre-opening
Body Art Facility - Real Estate Site Review

Body Art Facility - Temporary License

Body Art Facility - Mobile Facility License

Autoclave Sterilization Spore Test (Steam)

CHILD CARE CENTER FEES

Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 5-20 Children

Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 21-50 Children

Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 51-100 Children

Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 101+ Children

Group Home - Facility Inspection Fee

Residential Treatment Facility - Facility Inspection Fee

Child Care Center - Plan Review/Walk-thru/Pre-opening Inspection Fee
Child Care Center - Plan Review Application Fee

FOOD PROTECTION SERVICES

No Fee License (K-12 schools, non-profits as defined in CRS 25-4-1607(9)(a)(111))
Limited Food Service (convenience, other)

Restaurant (0-100 seats)

Restaurant (101-200 seats)

Restaurant (>200 seats)

Grocery Store (0-15,000 sq. ft.)

Grocery Store (>15,000 sq. ft.)

Grocery Store w/ Deli (0-15,000 sq. ft.)

Grocery Store w/ Deli (>15,000 sg. ft.)

Mobile Unit (prepackaged)

Mobile Unit (full food service)

Oil & Gas Temporary

Special/Temporary Event License - Non-Profits (as defined in CRS 25-4-1607(9)(a)(Ill)) and Licensed Mobile
Special/Temporary Event License - Full Service Calendar Year

Special Event License (non-TCS food)

Special/Temporary Event Vendor License - Late/Expedite Fee (up to 2 days before event)
Special/Temproary Event Coordinator Application Fee

Special/Temporary Event Coordinator Fee (plan review time and additional miscellaneous time, if applicab
Requested Full Re-inspection

Plan Review Application Fee

Plan Review and Preopening Fees

Equipment Review Fee

HACCP Plan (Written) (not to exceed)

HACCP Plan (On-site Eval.)(not to exceed)

Real Estate Review (1st hour)

Real Estate Review of Property (Billed after 1st hour)

Miscellaneous Services

Weld Star Education Course - For-profit Establishments

Weld Star Education Course - Non-profit Establishments

Weld Star Education Course - Off-site Presentation Fee (charged for groups of <25)
Weld Star Education Course (groups >25) - For-profit Establishments

Weld Star Education Course (groups >25) - Non-profit Establishments

INSTITUTION SERVICES

Secure Transportation Services License

Secure Transportion Services Unit Inspection Fee

Secure Transportation Services Reciprocal Licensing/Permitting
Secure Transportation Services Reciprocal Permitting

$350.00
$75.00

Application fee of $100 plus $100.00/hour

$100.00/hour
$350.00
$350.00
$13.00

$200.00
$250.00
$300.00
$350.00
$250.00
$350.00
$100.00/hour
$100.00

$0.00
$270.00
$385.00
$430.00
$465.00
$195.00
$353.00
$375.00
$715.00
$270.00
$385.00
$855.00
$0.00
$385.00
$150.00
$50.00
$150.00
$100.00/hour
$189.00
$100.00
$100.00/hour (not to exceed $580)
$100.00/hour (not to exceed $500)
$100.00
$400.00
$75.00
$100.00/hour
$100.00/hour
$30.00/pp
$15.00/pp
$50.00
$640.00
$375.00

$250.00/company
$ 75.00/unit
$100.00

$50.00



WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES

Environmental Health Specialist Field Time Charge

Biosolids Permit (160 Acre Parcel)

Septage Permit (160 Acre Parcel)

Cistern Usage Permit (Initial)

Cistern - Variance Request

Radon Kits

Radon Kits (mailed)

Lead Investigation - Requested Inspection (actual cost based on hourly rate, 1 hour min)
Fax Fee (up to 10 pages, $.50 per each additional page)

File Review Fees Per Appendix 5-D, Chapter 5, of the Weld County Code
Non-Sufficient Funds (Bounced Check) Return Fees

ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (OWTS)
OWTS Permit

OWTS Repair/Alteration Permit

OWTS Permit Extension

Commercial OWTS New Permit

Commercial OWTS Repair Permit

OWTS Minor Repair Permit

OWTS Reinspection Fee

Holding Tank/Vault Permit

Weld County OWTS Regulations

Systems Contractor License- test taken in Weld
Systems Contractor License- Test taken in another location
Renewal of Systems Contractor License (Annually)
Systems Cleaners License

Renewal of System Cleaners License (Annually)
Existing OWTS Evaluation

Statement of Existing

Loan Approval Inspection without Water Sample
Loan Approval Inspection with Water Sample
Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis)
Variance Request

METHAMPHETAMINE PROGRAM SERVICES

Methamphetamine Lab Decontamination Permit - Covers up to 4 hours of staff time.
(Review and inspection activities in excess of 4 hours will be billed at an hourly rate.)

Methamphetamine Lab - Hourly Rate

WATER QUALITY - BACTERIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT

After hours Stat Fee for individual tests

Total Coliform, E. Coli, PA

Total Coliform, E. Coli, Quantitray

Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis), PA
Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis), Quantitray

$100.00/hour

$375.00 ($2.34 for each acre over 160 Acres)
$375.00 ($2.34 for each acre over 160 Acres)
$250.00

$50.00

$6.00

$8.00

$100.00/hour

$5.00+

$25.00

$1,500.00
$1,100.00
$75.00
$1,600.00
$1,600.00
$250.00
$100.00
$450.00
$5.00
$100.00
$75.00
$50.00
$75.00
$50.00
$200.00
$25.00
$200.00
$248.00
$48.00
$100.00

$400.00

$100.00/hour

3 x Stated Fee
$22.50
$24.50
$50.00
$52.00



WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

WATER QUALITY - CHEMICAL ASSESSMENT

Alkalinity, Total $17.50
Alkalinity, Phenophthalein (hydroxide, carbonate, bicarbonate) $17.50
Ammonia $24.00
Arsenic $22.50
BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene) $110.00
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) $67.00
Bromide $21.00
Calcium as CaCO3 $22.50
Chloride $21.50
Chlorine $17.50
Chromium $22.50
Copper $22.50
Dissolved Oxygen $15.50
Fluoride $21.50
Haloacetic Acids Market Rate
Hardness, Total $22.50
Hexavalent Chromium $31.00
Iron $22.50
Lead, water $23.00
Magnesium (by hardness calculation) $7.50
Manganese $22.50
Nitrate $21.50
Nitrite $21.50
Oil and Grease visual $2.00
PH/Temperature $17.50
Phosphate, Ortho $27.50
Phosphate, Total $36.00
Selenium $23.00
Sodium $23.00
Solids, Total $17.50
Solids, Total Dissolved $18.50
Solids, Total Suspended $18.50
Autoclave Spore Test $13.50
Specific Conductance $17.50
Sulfate $21.50
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen $50.00
Total Trihalomethanes $89.00
Turbidity $19.00
Uranium Market Rate
VOC screen (EPA Method 524.2) $167.00
Volatile Organic Group (new) $147.00
Zinc $22.50

Services not listed may be offered and pricing will be determined by market rate. Market rate services may include
but are not limited to: Aluminum, Silver, Cadmium, Cholrite, and Pseudomonas Aeruginosa.

MISCELLANEOUS LABORATORY SERVICES

Zoonotic Testing (rabies, tularemia, plague, WNV mosquitoe pool, etc.) Market Rate
Chemical Sample/Courier Sampling Fee $27.50
Shipping Fee $16.00

OIL AND GAS - LABORATORY CHEMICAL ASSESSMENT

Dissolved Gasses (methane, ethane, propane) $89.00
Total Bicarbonate $17.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) $89.00

NOTE: Analyses are the rates cited above unless the amount is set by a contract approved by the Board of County Commissioners.



