## WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

DODY ADT FACILITY CEDIFICE	
BODY ART FACILITY SERVICES  Body Art Facility License	\$350.00
Body Art Facility - Delinquent License Surcharge	\$75.00
Body Art Facility - Plan Review Application Fees and Pre-opening	Application fee of \$100 plus \$100.00/hour
Body Art Facility - Real Estate Site Review	\$100.00/hour
Body Art Facility - Temporary License	\$350.00
Body Art Facility - Mobile Facility License	\$350.00
Autoclave Sterilization Spore Test (Steam)	\$13.00
CHILD CARE CENTER FEES	
Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 5-20 Children	\$200.00
Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 21-50 Children	\$250.00
Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 51-100 Children	\$300.00
Child Care Center - Facility Inspection Fee 101+ Children	\$350.00
Group Home - Facility Inspection Fee	\$250.00
Residential Treatment Facility - Facility Inspection Fee	\$350.00
Child Care Center - Plan Review/Walk-thru/Pre-opening Inspection Fee	\$100.00/hour
Child Care Center - Plan Review Application Fee	\$100.00
FOOD PROTECTION SERVICES	
No Fee License (K-12 schools, non-profits as defined in CRS 25-4-1607(9)(a)(III))	\$0.00
Limited Food Service (convenience, other)	\$270.00
Restaurant (0-100 seats)	\$385.00
Restaurant (101-200 seats)	\$430.00
Restaurant (>200 seats)	\$465.00
Grocery Store (0-15,000 sq. ft.)	\$195.00
Grocery Store (>15,000 sq. ft.)	\$353.00
Grocery Store w/ Deli (0-15,000 sq. ft.)	\$375.00
Grocery Store w/ Deli (>15,000 sq. ft.)	\$715.00
Mobile Unit (prepackaged)	\$270.00
Mobile Unit (full food service)	\$385.00
Oil & Gas Temporary	\$855.00
Special/Temporary Event License - Non-Profits (as defined in CRS 25-4-1607(9)(a)(III)) and Licensed Mobile	\$0.00
Special/Temporary Event License - Full Service Calendar Year	\$385.00
Special Event License (non-TCS food)	\$150.00
Special/Temporary Event Vendor License - Late/Expedite Fee (up to 2 days before event)	\$50.00
Special/Temproary Event Coordinator Application Fee	\$150.00
Special/Temporary Event Coordinator Fee (plan review time and additional miscellaneous time, if applicab	\$100.00/hour
Requested Full Re-inspection	\$189.00
Plan Review Application Fee	\$100.00
Plan Review and Preopening Fees	\$100.00/hour (not to exceed \$580)
Equipment Review Fee	\$100.00/hour (not to exceed \$500)
HACCP Plan (Written) (not to exceed)	\$100.00
HACCP Plan (On-site Eval.)(not to exceed)	\$400.00
Real Estate Review (1st hour)	\$75.00
Real Estate Review of Property (Billed after 1st hour)	\$100.00/hour
Miscellaneous Services	\$100.00/hour
Weld Star Education Course - For-profit Establishments	\$30.00/pp
Weld Star Education Course - Non-profit Establishments	\$15.00/pp
Weld Star Education Course - Off-site Presentation Fee (charged for groups of <25)	\$50.00
Weld Star Education Course (groups >25) - For-profit Establishments	\$640.00
Weld Star Education Course (groups >25) - Non-profit Establishments	\$375.00
INSTITUTION SERVICES	
Secure Transportation Services License	\$250.00/company
Secure Transportion Services Unit Inspection Fee	\$ 75.00/unit
Secure Transportation Services Reciprocal Licensing/Permitting	\$100.00
Secure Transportation Services Reciprocal Permitting	\$50.00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·

## WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	
Environmental Health Specialist Field Time Charge	\$100.00/hour
Biosolids Permit (160 Acre Parcel)	\$375.00 (\$2.34 for each acre over 160 Acres)
Septage Permit (160 Acre Parcel)	\$375.00 (\$2.34 for each acre over 160 Acres)
Cistern Usage Permit (Initial)	\$250.00
Cistern - Variance Request	\$50.00
Radon Kits	\$6.00
Radon Kits (mailed)	\$8.00
Lead Investigation - Requested Inspection (actual cost based on hourly rate, 1 hour min)	\$100.00/hour
Fax Fee (up to 10 pages, \$.50 per each additional page)	\$5.00+
File Review Fees Per Appendix 5-D, Chapter 5, of the Weld County Code	
Non-Sufficient Funds (Bounced Check) Return Fees	\$25.00
ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (OWTS)	
OWTS Permit	\$1,500.00
OWTS Repair/Alteration Permit	\$1,100.00
OWTS Permit Extension	\$75.00
Commercial OWTS New Permit	\$1,600.00
Commercial OWTS Repair Permit	\$1,600.00
OWTS Minor Repair Permit	\$250.00
OWTS Reinspection Fee	\$100.00
Holding Tank/Vault Permit	\$450.00
Weld County OWTS Regulations	\$5.00
Systems Contractor License- test taken in Weld	\$100.00
Systems Contractor License- Test taken in another location	\$75.00
Renewal of Systems Contractor License (Annually)	\$50.00
Systems Cleaners License	\$75.00
Renewal of System Cleaners License (Annually)	\$50.00
Existing OWTS Evaluation	\$200.00
Statement of Existing	\$25.00
Loan Approval Inspection <u>without</u> Water Sample	\$200.00
Loan Approval Inspection with Water Sample	\$248.00
Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis)	\$48.00
Variance Request	\$100.00
METHAMPHETAMINE PROGRAM SERVICES	
Methamphetamine Lab Decontamination Permit - Covers up to 4 hours of staff time.	\$400.00
(Review and inspection activities in excess of 4 hours will be billed at an hourly rate.)	
Methamphetamine Lab - Hourly Rate	\$100.00/hour
WATER QUALITY - BACTERIOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT	
After hours Stat Fee for individual tests	3 x Stated Fee
Total Coliform, E. Coli, PA	\$22.50
Total Coliform, E. Coli, Quantitray	\$24.50
Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis), PA	\$50.00
Potable Water Sample (collection and analysis), Quantitray	\$52.00

## WELD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 2025 FEE SCHEDULE

WATER QUALITY - CHEMICAL ASSESSMENT	
Alkalinity, Total	\$17.50
Alkalinity, Phenophthalein (hydroxide, carbonate, bicarbonate)	\$17.50
Ammonia	\$24.00
Arsenic	\$22.50
BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene)	\$110.00
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)	\$67.00
Bromide	\$21.00
Calcium as CaCO3	\$22.50
Chloride	\$21.50
Chlorine	\$17.50
Chromium	\$22.50
Copper	\$22.50
Dissolved Oxygen	\$15.50
Fluoride	\$21.50
Haloacetic Acids	Market Rate
Hardness, Total	\$22.50
Hexavalent Chromium	\$31.00
Iron	\$22.50
Lead, water	\$23.00
Magnesium (by hardness calculation)	\$7.50
Manganese	\$22.50
Nitrate	\$21.50
Nitrite	\$21.50
Oil and Grease visual	\$2.00
PH/Temperature	\$17.50
Phosphate, Ortho	\$27.50
Phosphate, Total	\$36.00
Selenium	\$23.00
Sodium	\$23.00
Solids, Total	\$17.50
Solids, Total Dissolved	\$18.50
Solids, Total Suspended	\$18.50
Autoclave Spore Test	\$13.50
Specific Conductance	\$17.50
Sulfate Table Kieldeh Mitrogon	\$21.50 \$50.00
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Trihalomethanes	\$89.00
	·
Turbidity Uranium	\$19.00 Market Rate
VOC screen (EPA Method 524.2)	\$167.00
Volatile Organic Group (new)	\$147.00
Zinc	\$22.50
Services not listed may be offered and pricing will be determined by market rate. Market rate services may include	322.30
but are not limited to: Aluminum, Silver, Cadmium, Cholrite, and Pseudomonas Aeruginosa.	
MISCELLANEOUS LABORATORY SERVICES	
Zoonotic Testing (rabies, tularemia, plague, WNV mosquitoe pool, etc.)	Market Rate
Chemical Sample/Courier Sampling Fee	s27.50
Shipping Fee	\$16.00
Sinpping rec	\$10.00
OIL AND GAS - LABORATORY CHEMICAL ASSESSMENT	
Dissolved Gasses (methane, ethane, propane)	\$89.00
Total Bicarbonate	\$17.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)	\$89.00

NOTE: Analyses are the rates cited above unless the amount is set by a contract approved by the Board of County Commissioners.